NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
CHAPTER 29
NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:2B-6(g) and 45:2B-17.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.268, effective May 1, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1134(a), 27 N.J.R. 2238.
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 29, New Jersey State Board of Accountancy, expires May 1,
2000.

tinuing education credit
Criteria for continuing education sponsors
Credit-hour calculations
Reporting of continuing education credit hours
Retention of continuing education records
Continuing education requirements; reciprocity or reentry
Responsibilities of program developers
Responsibilities of program sponsors
Sponsor's failure to comply with continuing education
responsibilities
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL RULES AND
REGULATIONS
Subchapter Historical Note
All provisions of this subchapter were filed and became effective
prior to September 1, 1969. Amendments were filed and became
effective July 21, 1978 as R.1978 d.243. See: JO N.J.R. 165(b), 10
N.J.R. 352(c). Further amendments were filed and became effective
November 15, 1982 as R.1982 d.405. See: 14 N.J.R. 749(b), 14 N.J.R.
1309(a). Further amendments were filed and became effective June
20, 1983 as R.1983 d.211. See: 14 N.J.R. 1279(a), 15 N.J.R. 1035(c).
Further amendments became effective June 29, 1984 as R.1984 d.311.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1025(a), 16 N.J.R. 2003(b). This subchapter expired
July 21, 1983 and a new subchapter was adopted pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978) as R.1985 d.287. See: 17 N.J.R. 557(a), 17 N.J.R.
1424(a). See chapter and section levels for further amendments.
13:29-1.1 Establishing name of Board
The Board shall be known as the New Jersey State Board
of Accountancy, and shall maintain an office in the State of
New Jersey for the regular transaction of its business.
Supp. 11-16-98
13:29-1.1
New Rule, R.1985 d.287, effective June 3, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 557(a), 17 N.J.R. 1424(a).
13:29-1.2 Meetings
(a) The Board shall hold an annual meeting, in each year,
in the month of April for the purpose of electing officers,

qualify under the rules in effect at the time the supplemen-
tal application is filed.
(f) An applicant who obtains a baccalaureate degree and
first sits for the four-part examination before June 30, 2000
shall successfully pass the examination by June 30, 2005 in
order to qualify for licensure based on the educational
requirements in effect prior to July 1, 2000. If the applicant
has not passed all parts of the examination by June 30, 2005,
the applicant shall forfeit all conditional credits earned
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:29-1.7, and shall satisfy the
150-hour educational requirement set forth in N.J.A.C.
13:29-1.6(b) prior to sitting for the next examination.
New Rule, R.1985 d.287, effective June 3, 1985.
· See: 17 N.J.R. 557(a), 17 N.J.R. 1424(a).
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Amended by R.1996 d.537, effective November 18, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3888(a), 28 N.J.R. 4890(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.232, effective June 2, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 837(a), 29 N.J.R. 2563(b).
Added (f).
13:29-1.4 Notification of change of address; service of
process
(a) A licensee of the Board of Accountancy shall notify
the Board in writing of any change of address from that
currently registered with the Board and shown on the most
recently issued license. Such notice shall be sent to the
Board by certified mail, return receipt requested, not later
than 30 days following the change of address.
(b) Failure to notify the Board of any change of address
pursuant to (a) above may result in disciplinary action in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(h), including, but not lim-
ited to, a civil penalty of $200.00.
( c) Service of any administrative complaint or other
Board-initiated process at a licensee's address currently on
file with the Board shall be deemed adequate notice for the
purposes of N.J.A.C. 1:1-7.1 and commencement of any
disciplinary proceedings.
Repealed by R.1985 d.287, effective June 3, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 557(a), 17 N.J.R. 1424(a).
New Rule, R.1985 d.695, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1639(a), 18 N.J.R. 204(a).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1990 d.373, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1438(a), 22 N.J.R. 2331(a).
13:29-1.5 Filing constitutes agreement
The act of filing an application for examination, or a
certificate by endorsement, shall constitute an agreement on

(i) The Board may, in its discretion, evaluate any and all
accounting and auditing experience obtained by any appli-
cant and give appropriate credit for said experience toward
the experience required in this section.
Amended by R.1978 d.243, effective July 21, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 165(b), 10 N.J.R. 352(c).
Amended by R. 1982 d.405, effective November 15, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 749(b), 14 N.J.R. 1309(a).
Eliminated requirement that evidence of good moral character be
furnished by three persons.
Also deleted old (c)-(g).
New Rule, R.1985 d.287, effective June 3, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 557(a), 17 N.J.R. 1424(a).
Prior rule expired on July 21, 1983, pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978).
Amended by R.1994 d.316, effective June 20, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1217(a), 26 N.J.R. 2589(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.268, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1134(a), 27 N.J.R. 2238(a).
In (c), extended the provision to public accountants, allowed the

which conditional credits shall continue to be valid.
7. Conditional credits granted by other jurisdictions
may, upon proper application to the Board, be considered
for transfer. Credits determined under the laws and
regulations of the issuing jurisdiction may be recognized
by the Board provided the issuing jurisdiction's require-
ments are substantially equivalent to the requirements set
forth in this rule. In all cases, the duration of recognized
conditional credit shall not be continued beyond the
period determined by the rules of the Board.
Amended by R.1983 d.211, effective June 20, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1279(a), 15 N.J.R. 1035(c).
In (b), deleted old L-9. and added 1.-9.
Readopted by R.1984 d.311, filed June 29, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1025(a), 16 N.J.R. 2003(b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1987 d.262, effective July 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 48(b), 19 N.J.R. 1227(a). .
Amended by R.1991 d.310, effective June 17, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1060(a), 23 N.J.R. 1959(a).
Added "of 75 or more"; deleted "provided the candidate attains an
average grade of 50 for the subjects failed. This minimum grade
requirement is waived if three subjects are passed at a single sitting." in

certified public accountant's certificate and of a character investigation
by the State Police." in (a).
Added "A late renewal fee shall be charged for ... for the current
registration period."; added "or her"; deleted "A Certified Public
Accountant who fails to timely renew his certificate shall have it
declared forfeited. When the Certificate holder seeks to renew a
certificate which has been declared forfeited the Board may reinstate
his certificate provided he pay the fee for the current registration
period in addition to a reinstatement fee set by the Board." in (c).
13:29-1.12 Public School Accountant's license
The holder of a certificate as a Certified Public Accoun-
tant or registered municipal accountant shall be granted a
Public School Accountant's license upon application to the
Board, and the payment of a $50.00 fee for a period of two
years.
New Rule, R.1976 d.87, eff. March 16, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 45(a), 8 N.J.R. 204(b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1985 d.287, effective June 3, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 557(a), 17 N.J.R. 1424(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.319, effective July 1, 1991.

Education courses to be given to licensees.
Amended by R.1991 d.319, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1061(a), 23 N.J.R. 2022(a).
Added (a)l. Redesignated (a)l as 2; deleted "Original application,°";
changed "$100.00" to "$125.00".
Redesignated (a)2 as 3; changed "$75.00" to "$125.00".
Redesignated (a)3 as 4; changed "$60.00" to "$100.00".
Redesignated (a)4 as 5; deleted "Original application,".
Redesignated (a)5 as 6; changed "$60.00" to "$100.00".
Deleted ( a )6.
Deleted "Original application,"; added "plus application fee as set
forth in (a)l above" in (a)7.
Added (a)8.
Redesignated (a)8 as 9; deleted "or any portion thereof'; changed
"$40.00" to "$80.00". Added (a)lO, 11.
Amended by R.1993 d.585, effective November 15, 1993.
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
See: 25 N.J.R. 1665(b), 25 N.J.R. 5352(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.268, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1134(a), 27 N.J.R. 2238(a).
Extended the section to limited liability companies and partnerships.
Amended by R.1996 d.349, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2316(a), 28 N.J.R. 3803(a).
In (a) deleted fees for certified public accountant examinations and
reexaminations, and increased fees for registered municipal accountant
examinations and reexaminations.
Amended by R.1999 d.274, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1150(a), 31 N.J.R. 2359(a).
In (a), substituted references to triennial registration periods for
references to biennial registration periods and increased fees in 5, 6 and
9, and inserted 5iii.
13:29-1.14 Notification of convictions
Any licensee of the Board of Accountancy, upon convic-
tion of any crime, is required to notify the Board of
Accountancy of such conviction in writing within 30 days.
New Rule, R.1986 d.172, effective May 19, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 264(a), 18 N.J.R. 1104(b).
SUBCHAPTER 2. REGISTERED MUNICIPAL
ACCOUNTANTS
Subchapter Historical Note
All provisions of this subchapter were filed and became effective
prior to September 1, 1969. Revisions were filed and became effective
March 16, 1976 as R.1976 d.87. See: 8 N.J.R. 45(a), 8 N.J.R. 204(b).
Further amendments were filed and became effective July 21, 1978 as
R.1978 d.243. See: 10 N.J.R. 165(b), 10 N.J.R. 352(c). This subchap-
ter expired July 21, 1983 pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978)
effective July 21, 1978 as R.1978 d.243. See: 10 N.J.R. 165(b), 10
N.J.R. 352(c). Further amendments were filed and became effective
February 26, 1981 as R.1981 d.67. See: 13 N.J.R. 39(a), 13 N.J.R.
238(a). New Rules became effective June 3, 1985 as R.1985 d.286.
See: 17 N.J.R. 559(a), 17 N.J.R. 1426(a). See chapter and section
levels for further amendments.
13:29-2.1 Applications; requirements